

No. 22O145 & 22O146, Original (Consolidated)

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DELAWARE,
Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

ARKANSAS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DELAWARE,
Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew H. Haverstick, Esq.
Mark E. Seiberling, Esq.
Joshua J. Voss, Esq.
Lorena E. Ahumada, Esq.
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 568-2000
Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
lahumada@kleinbard.com

Christopher B. Craig, Esq.
Jennifer Langan, Esq.
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY
OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
127 Finance Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 787-2740
Eml: ccraig@patreasury.gov
jlangan@patreasury.gov

Attorneys for Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Court Should Grant Judgment in Favor of Pennsylvania and Find that the FDA Entitles Pennsylvania -- and not Delaware -- to Escheatment of Unclaimed Funds Payable on MoneyGram Official Checks Purchased Within Pennsylvania’s Borders..... 4

 B. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Summary Judgment on Counterclaim II, and Overrule *Texas v. New Jersey* With Regard Solely to the Secondary Common Law Escheatment Rule Established Therein..... 4

 1. The Origins of the Secondary Rule and Application of the Secondary Rule in *Pennsylvania v. New York*..... 5

 2. Congress’ Response to the Majority Opinion in *Pennsylvania v. New York*. 8

 3. Why the Court *Can* and *Should* Change the Secondary Rule of *Texas v. New Jersey*..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Delaware v. New York, 507 U.S. 490 (1993) 13

Pennsylvania v. New York, 407 U.S. 206 (1972)..... 1, 7, 8

Stand. Oil Co. v. State of N.J., by Parsons, 341 U.S. 428 (1951)..... 12

Texas v. New Jersey, 379 U.S. 674 (1965)..... passim

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2501..... 9

12 U.S.C. §§ 2501-03..... 1
